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 Executive Summary

	 The Government of Uttar Pradesh has been actively working towards improving the state’s healthcare 

ecosystem. The Honourable Chief Minister of UP, Shri Yogi Adityanath, launched ‘Mission Niramaya’ in 

October 2022, a program envisioned to improve the quality of pre-service education being imparted to 

nursing, midwifery and allied healthcare professionals. The Uttar Pradesh State Medical Faculty (UPSMF) 

is designated as the primary 

coordinating body responsible 

for establishing effective 

mechanisms and protocols to 

coordinate the administrative 

and policy activities under 

‘Mission Niramaya’.

	 The rating of colleges’ initiative 

aims at empowering students 

to make informed decisions 

by creating transparency in 

the admission process and 

fostering competition among 

colleges. This involves assessing and rating of colleges periodically against various benchmarks and 

parameters. These reports are then made public on the official website of the UPSMF. By encouraging 

colleges to improve their standards, ‘Mission Niramaya’ aims to inspire colleges to enhance their teaching 

and training methodologies and to strive towards higher levels of quality.

	 To execute the rating of nursing and paramedical colleges, UPSMF collaborated with health partners like 

Jhpiego and IHAT-UPTSU. The entire rating framework, including the assessment forms, the SOPs for 

assessors and the scoring criteria was designed by Jhpiego and IHAT-UPTSU. Their decade-long experience 

in the nursing and healthcare ecosystem enabled them to work as experts in this activity. The framework 

comprised three major pillars of criteria:

1.	 Infrastructure

2.	 Teaching-Learning Process

3.	 Learning Outcomes

	 UPSMF engaged QCI to assess and rate colleges. Their responsibilities included conducting desktop 

analysis of the online information submitted by colleges, guiding colleges to make necessary corrections 
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based on the analysis and creating a 

pool of qualified validators aligned with 

the qualifications specified by UPSMF. 

They also conducted validator training 

in collaboration with Jhpiego and IHAT-

UPTSU, and physical visits to colleges 

to validate the information. To maintain 

transparency in the exercise, QCI 

mandated the use of body cameras by 

validator teams during physical visits.

	 The interactions taking place at the 

colleges were recorded and live-

streamed to a remote quality check team from QCI. A precursor to this step was the spot-check exercise 

which involved technical experts making surprise visits to randomly selected colleges and conducting 

assessments based on technical and non-technical parameters. Based on the combined data from QCI and 

the spot-check exercise, a comparative analysis was conducted under the guidance of UPSMF, wherein the 

reliability of the QCI data was checked.

	 Draft reports were shared with each college, allowing them to view the allotted scores for each parameter 

and submit grievances within a specified time window. QCI teams held one-on-one interactions with each 

college to address their grievances. Only legitimate or factual issues were presented before the Grievance 

Review Committee, and the entire process was video recorded. The committee made decisions to modify 

scores for valid causes, which were then communicated to the respective colleges. Upon finalization of the 

reports for each college, grades (A, B, C, D, and E) were assigned based on their final normalized weightage 

scores. 

	 Such a transformative and holistic measure in the field of nursing and paramedical education has been 

implemented in the country for the first time, thus addressing the need of the hour.
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The Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) 

recently introduced a flagship program aimed 

at ensuring high-quality clinical services within 

the state. Known as Mission Niramaya, this 

program recognized the crucial role played by 

nursing and allied healthcare professionals, 

especially in light of the recent pandemic. It 

emphasized the need for credible pre-service 

education to enhance the quality of these vital 

healthcare professions. Mission Niramaya not 

only focused on increasing access to healthcare 

education but also emphasized the importance 

of maintaining high standards of quality.

The program, launched by the Honourable Chief Minister on 8th October 2023, aimed to improve the quality 

of training provided by pre-service institutions affiliated with the UP State Medical Faculty (UPSMF) through 

regular rating evaluations. These evaluations assessed the infrastructure, internal processes, and competencies 

of faculty members and students, all of which indicate the quality of education imparted to students.

To generate these ratings, relevant information regarding the infrastructure, internal processes, and competencies 

of the faculty and students was collected. Third-party assessors conducted on-ground inspections to verify the 

gathered information. The ratings obtained through this comprehensive evaluation process are being made 

public and will be published on UPSMF’s official website. This transparency was intended to provide visibility 

to prospective and current students, their parents, and other stakeholders, allowing them to make informed 

decisions regarding the quality of institutes they chose for nursing and paramedical education. 

Mission 
Niramaya

Mission Niramaya : Enhancing the Quality of Nursing & Paramedical Institutes in Uttar 
Pradesh

INTRODUCTION
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The publication of ratings will serve 

two primary purposes. Firstly, it would 

provide prospective students and 

their families with valuable insights 

into the quality of various institutes, 

enabling them to make well-informed 

choices when selecting an institution 

for their education. Secondly, the 

ratings would serve as a signal to the 

institutes themselves, highlighting 

their relative performance and 

areas in need of improvement. This 

feedback mechanism will motivate 

institutions to enhance their standards and strive for continuous improvement.

In line with the overall objective of Mission Niramaya, the Government of Uttar Pradesh was committed to 
providing opportunities and pathways for institutions to enhance their quality of education. One such avenue 
involved mentor institutions, which guided and supported other institutions in their quest for improvement. 
Through these mentorship programs, institutes received the necessary guidance and assistance to elevate their 
standards and achieve higher ratings.

Mission Niramaya represented a significant step forward in ensuring that nursing and paramedical education in 
Uttar Pradesh met the highest standards of quality. By focusing not only on quantity but also on the quality of 
pre-service education, the policy recognized the importance of a well-trained workforce in delivering exceptional 
healthcare services. With its emphasis on transparency, accountability, and continuous improvement, Mission 
Niramaya set a strong foundation for the future of nursing and paramedical education in Uttar Pradesh, ultimately 
benefiting the healthcare sector and the people it served.

Partners

1.	 Uttar Pradesh State Medical Faculty (UPSMF) is the driver of the implementation of Mission Niramaya. As 
a key partner, UPSMF collaborated with various agencies and stakeholders to enhance the quality of pre-service 
education programs in the nursing and paramedical fields. UPSMF actively participated in the assessment and 
rating exercise, working closely with organizations such as UPSMF, Jhpiego, UPTSU, and QCI. They provided 
guidance, oversight, and coordination to ensure the smooth execution of the Mission’s objectives. With their 
expertise and commitment, UPSMF contributed to the establishment of a robust quality assurance framework, 
fostering continuous improvement in the standard of teaching and training for students in nursing and 
paramedical colleges.
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2.	 UPTSU (Uttar Pradesh Technical Support Unit) played a crucial role in Mission Niramaya, contributing their 
technical expertise and guidance. As a key advisor, UPTSU provided valuable inputs on the framework and 
scoring matrix for the assessment and rating exercise. They were actively involved in cross-checking the data 
filled by assessors, ensuring accuracy and reliability. 
UPTSU offered technical guidance to colleges in 
understanding the rating framework and assisted in 
the validation of scoring procedures. Their support 
and guidance were instrumental in maintaining the 
integrity and quality of the assessment process, 
thus contributing to the overall success of Mission 
Niramaya in improving the standards of pre-service 
education in nursing and paramedical institutes.

3.	 Jhpiego developed the rating framework and 
provided essential training to the stakeholders 
involved. They were responsible for creating a 
comprehensive framework that served as the 
foundation for assessing the quality of nursing and 
paramedical institutes. Additionally, Jhpiego provided 
valuable training to ensure that assessors were 
equipped with the necessary knowledge and skills to 
carry out the assessments effectively. They also played a crucial role in addressing queries and concerns raised 
by the stakeholders, ensuring a smooth and successful implementation of the mission. Jhpiego’s expertise and 
support were instrumental in establishing a robust evaluation system to enhance the quality of education in the 
field of nursing and paramedical sciences.

4. QCI (Quality Council of India) played a significant role in Mission Niramaya by actively participating in the 
assessment and rating process. They were responsible for conducting a thorough analysis of the information 
submitted by colleges, providing guidance and support to rectify any identified gaps, and ensuring transparency 
and objectivity throughout the assessment exercise. QCI played a key role in creating a pool of qualified assessors, 
organizing their training in collaboration with Jhpiego, and overseeing the physical visits to colleges for data 
validation. To maintain the integrity of the assessment, QCI implemented measures such as live video and 
audio coverage of the assessment procedures using body cameras and remote quality checks. Their expertise 

in quality assurance and their commitment to transparency and reliability greatly contributed to the success of 

Mission Niramaya in improving the quality standards of nursing and paramedical education in the region. 
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Development of the rating policy

	 In a dedicated effort to enhance the quality of 

nursing and allied healthcare professional (AHCP) 

education in Uttar Pradesh, the UP State Medical 

Faculty (UPSMF) has undertaken a comprehensive 

evaluation of all nursing and AHCP institutes 

across the state. As part of this initiative, a well-

crafted rating policy was developed and notified on 

November 11th, 2022, on UPSMF’s official website. 

The main objective of the rating policy is to assess 

the quality of all the pre-service institutions affiliated 

with UPSMF. Furthermore, the Government of

	 Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) is committed to providing ample opportunities and pathways for institutions to 

enhance their quality standards and ultimately improve their ratings.

	 The implementation of the rating policy brings forth numerous benefits not only for the institutions 

themselves but also for potential students and employers. By engaging in an informed review process, 

institutions gain valuable insights into their own strengths, weaknesses, and potential opportunities. This 

self-awareness empowers them to identify internal areas requiring planning and resource allocation, 

leading to more effective decision-making and resource utilization. Moreover, the rating policy serves as 

an incentive for institutions to embrace innovation and adopt modern pedagogical methods, paving the 

way for a transformative educational experience. As a result, institutions can cultivate a renewed sense of 

identity and direction, aligning their practices with the evolving needs and expectations of students and 

employers.

	 For potential students, the rating policy ensures reliable and trustworthy information regarding the quality 

of education offered by different institutions. This enables them to make informed choices and select 

institutions that align with their educational goals and aspirations. Similarly, employers benefit from 

accessing accurate information about the quality of education provided by prospective recruits. By having 

reliable insights into the capabilities and competencies of graduates from various institutions, employers 

can make more informed hiring decisions.

Furthermore, the rating policy fosters a culture of collaboration and knowledge sharing among institutions 

through inter and intra-institutional interactions. This collaborative approach facilitates the exchange of 
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best practices, leading to collective improvements in the quality of education provided by these institutions. 

Overal, the development and implementation of the rating policy by UPSMF signify a  determined 

commitment to elevate the standards of nursing and AHCP education in Uttar Pradesh, benefiting 
institutions, students, and employers alike.

 Salient features of the Rating Policy

	 ◆	 The focus of the rating policy is to improve the quality of training in pre-service institutions in the 
state associated with the UP State Medical Faculty (UPSMF) by rating these institutions on a regular 
evaluation

	 ◆	 Information about infrastructure, internal processes, and competencies would be collected from 
institutes and confirmed during on-site inspections by third-party assessors in order to generate these 
scores.

	 ◆	 The efficient process of rating allows candidates to identify the best institute during counselling. Also, 
with a robust ranking system in place, colleges/institutes will strive to improve the quality of education 
and training in their institute.

	 ◆	 These ratings would be made public (through the UPSMF website) in order to:

	 a.	 Make the quality of education visible to students, parents, and other stakeholders so that they can 
choose the best institutes for pursuing their education.

	 b.	 Inform institutes about their respective performance and areas for improvement..

 Process of Development of Rating Policy

	 The development of the Rating Policy was a 

collaborative effort between IHAT-UPTSU, Jhpiego 
and UPSMF with oversight from UPSMF. Extensive 
research was undertaken, encompassing a thorough 
review of research papers exploring diverse rating 
processes. The principles of the rating policy were 
heavily influenced by an in-depth examination 
of the Medical Assessment and Rating Board of 
the National Medical Commission (NMC) and the 
National Assessment and Accreditation Council 
(NAAC).

	 To ensure inclusivity, multiple stakeholder meetings were organized, involving UPSMF, IHAT- UPTSU and 
Jhpiego. The valuable recommendations shared by all stakeholders were thoughtfully incorporated and 

compiled by IHAT-UPTSU, resulting in a comprehensive and well-rounded Rating Policy.
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Development of the standardized tool
	 National Health Mission issued operational guidelines, defining performance standards for strengthening 

pre-service nursing education in 2013, which were later revised in 2017. The issued guidelines comprise 5 
sections, provided below:

1.	 Classroom and practical instruction,

2.	 Clinical instruction and practice,

3.	 School infrastructure and training materials,

4.	 School management processes, and

5.	 Clinical skills of practicing nursing mentors at the parent / affiliated hospitals, where student nurses & 
midwives undertake the clinical experience.

	 In Uttar Pradesh, more than 90% of the nursing institutes are in the private sector and hence they were not 
strictly adhering to the above-mentioned guidelines. Therefore, it was decided to assess compliance with 
the guidelines in these institutes through a rating mechanism. For the purpose of rating, there emerged 
a need for a tool that can detail the guidelines in the form of easily usable checklists, based on which 
institutes can be assessed.

	 In reference to the guidelines and performance standards defined therein, Jhpiego developed a rating 
tool for assessing the quality of nursing institutes. Since there were no specific guidelines available for 
paramedical institutes, the Jhpiego team used its national and international expertise to develop similar 
tools for paramedical institutes. The broad criteria of the rating tool are provided below:

	 • Infrastructure: classrooms, hostel, laboratories (models/mannequins), books & journals, computers, 
audio-visual aids, seating arrangement for staff, bed occupancy of parent hospital, and availability of 
departments for the clinical posting.

	 • Faculty availability: reviewed qualification documents of all faculties.

	 • The teaching-learning process: the academic plan, master rotation plan, clinical rotation plan, academic 
policies, and learning resources. Observation of faculties classroom facilitation, clinical demonstration, 
and clinical supervision skills.

	 • Practical skills of faculty and students through OSCE: To assess the skill competency of faculty and 
students, OSCE checklists were prepared for all subjects of ANM, GNM, and B Sc nursing courses.

	 Additionally, the tool also captured the basic charter documents of the institute such as trust deeds /
society registration certificates /company registration certificates, fire NOCs, etc.

	 To facilitate smoother implementation of the tool, Jhpiego developed Standard Operating Procedures for 
validators specifying methods and techniques for using the tool. 

	 Jhpiego and IHAT-UPTSU collaborated to create a Rapid Assessment Tool for the Rating of Nursing and 
AHCP colleges in Uttar Pradesh, building upon the SBMR tool developed by Jhpiego. A dipstick assessment 
was conducted in 20 colleges across UP by Jhpiego to evaluate its effectiveness. The Rapid Assessment 
Tool serves as the foundational assessment form for rating colleges in Uttar Pradesh, providing a structured 
framework to assess and evaluate their performance. The assessment tool developed has been attached 
as annexure.
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 Training of Validators

	 To facilitate the rating exercise, two categories of validators were chosen: technical and non-technical. The 
technical validators were responsible for evaluating aspects such as nursing and paramedical teaching-
learning processes, learning outcomes, and other technical elements. On the other hand, the non-technical 
validators focused on assessing the documentation and availability of infrastructure. This dual approach 
ensured a comprehensive and thorough evaluation of institutes in UP.

	 A 2-day training program was designed by the Jhpiego for the 110 technical validators. The broad areas 
that were covered during the training are provided below:

Day 1

	 • Standard Operating Procedures

	 • Observation of classroom facilitation skills

	 • Observation of clinical demonstration skills

Day 2

	 After the day-long classroom session on the 2nd day, validators were taken to the hospitals & nursing 
institutes to gain practical understanding through:

	 • Orientation of models/mannequins in the lab

	 • Orientation on data collection related to bed occupancy and departments available in the hospital

	 Other than the in-person training, two more batches of 94 Non-technical validators underwent virtual 
training on SOPs at UPSMF.

	 During the in-person training, a 13-member QCI team was present to observe the behavioural and other 
aspects of the potential validators to ensure that only those suitable for the validation process are included 
in the final list of validators for on-ground assessments of colleges. The final selection of the technical 
validators was done based on their OSCE score (conducted by Jhpiego and IHAT-UPTSU). Finally,  a total of 
70 technical and 58 non-technical validators were selected for on-ground assessments by QCI.
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 Spot checks
	 To ensure the accuracy and dependability of the on-ground assessments carried out by the Quality Council 

of

	 India (QCI), the UP State Medical 
Faculty (UPSMF) implemented a 
rigorous spot check mechanism. 
These spot checks, supervised by 
UPSMF, involved unannounced 
visits to randomly selected colleges, 
where assessments were conducted 
by technical health experts utilizing 
both technical and non-technical 
parameters. By incorporating these 
spot checks, UPSMF aimed to 
validate and verify the data collected 
by QCI.

	 The spot checks served as an 
additional layer of evaluation, 
supplementing the assessments 
conducted by QCI. Through these surprise visits, UPSMF sought to assess the consistency and credibility 
of the information gathered by QCI. The technical health experts involved in the spot checks possessed 
specialized knowledge and expertise in the field, enabling them to make informed judgments based on the 
specific technical and non-technical aspects of the colleges.

	 The data collected from both QCI assessments and the spot check exercise underwent a comprehensive 
comparative analysis, overseen by UPSMF. This analysis aimed to determine the reliability and accuracy 
of the data gathered by QCI. By combining the information from QCI’s assessments and the spot checks, 
UPSMF could identify any discrepancies, inconsistencies, or areas that required further scrutiny. Through 
this diligent evaluation, UPSMF aimed to achieve a reliable and trustworthy dataset that accurately 
reflected the quality of the assessed colleges.

	 By conducting spot checks and conducting a thorough comparative analysis, UPSMF demonstrated its 
commitment to maintaining the highest standards of quality and reliability in the assessment process. 
This multi-faceted approach ensured that the data collected by QCI was subjected to rigorous scrutiny and 
validation, providing assurance to stakeholders and ensuring the integrity of the assessment results.
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 Rating of Nursing Colleges 
District

College 
Code

College Name
Aggregate 

Rating
Agra 0040 Shanti Manglik School Of Nursing & Para Medical, Agra B

Agra 0055 Pushpanjali College Of Nursing Agra B

Agra 1001 Dr. Tandon Nursing College Agra B

Agra 1067 Ravi School Of Paramedical Agra C

Agra 1220 Prabha Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Training Agra C

Agra 0362 Dev Education College, Agra C

Agra 0417 Iimt School Of Nursing And College Of Paramedical Agra C

Agra 0222 G.G.School Of Nursing And Paramedical Agra C

Agra 0245 Ssg Paramedical College  Agra D

Agra 1285 Mata Surajmukhi Nursing Institute And Research Centre Agra D

Agra 1211 S.R.S. Nursing & Paramedical Institute, Agra E

Aligarh 0347 Maheshwari Nursing & Paramedical Institute, Aligarh C

Aligarh 1088 Jeevan Jyoti College Of Nursing  Aligarh C

Aligarh 1205 Shiv Shakti Paramedical & Nursing College Aligarh C

Aligarh 46 J.N.M.C. Hospital , Aligarh C

Aligarh 0232 Sri Sai College Of Nursing Aligarh D

Aligarh 1466 Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences, Mangalayatan 
University, Aligarh

D

Aligarh 0039 Aligarh College Of Nursing Aligarh D

Ambedkar Nagar 1376 Sundar Lal Rama Collage Of Nursing Ambedkar Nagar B

Ambedkar Nagar 1353 Mayo College Of Nursing Ambedkar Nagar C

Ambedkar Nagar 0757 Ram Adhar Nursing College Ambedkar Nagar D

Amethi 0287 Indira Gandhi School Of Nursing A

Amroha 1114 Shri Venkateshwara School Of Nursing, J.P. Nagar C

Amroha 1414 G.M.S College Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences Amroha C

Amroha 1645 Teerthankar Parshvnath College Of Nursing Amroha C

Amroha 1065 Gangotri School Of Nursing Amroha C
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Amroha 0609 Ahsan Paramedical & Nursing College Amroha D

Amroha 1277 Bhartiya Nursing College Amroha D

Amroha 1276 Sanjeevani Nursing College Amroha D

Auraiya 1430 Shri Gulab Singh College Of Nursing And Paramedical Science  
Auraiya

D

Ayodhya 1254 Chiranjeev Nursing Institute AYODHYA C

Ayodhya 1418 Ayodhya Vidyapeeth  College Of Nursing And Paramedical 
Ayodhya C

Ayodhya 1398 Maa Sharda Nursing And Paramedical College, Ayodhya C

Ayodhya 1098 Indian Institute Of Medical Sciences Ayodhya C

Ayodhya 1194 Jhunjhunwala Institute Of Medical Sciences Ayodhya D

Azamgarh 1213 Vedanta School Of Nursing,Azamgarh A

Azamgarh 1155 All India Children Care And Educational Development Society 
Nursing College  Azamgarh C

Azamgarh 0746 Maa Kaushalya School Of Nursing Azamgarh C

Azamgarh 1107 Shri Durga  Ji Nursing College Azamgarh C

Azamgarh 1038 Baba Ram Sanehi Das School Of Nursing,Uttam Nagar, Bhujahi, 
Azamgarh D

Azamgarh 1036 Rk Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Azamgarh D

Azamgarh 0020 Christian Hospital Azamgarh D

Azamgarh 1464 Azad Nursing College Azamgarh D

Azamgarh 519 Baba Sadhav Ram Paramedical College, Azamgarh D

Baghpat 1311 Sri Krishna Education Societ, Sri Krishna College Of Nursing, 
Baghpat C

Baghpat 0668 Syadwad Institute Of Higher Education And Research Baghpat C

Baghpat 0535 Ch. Kehar Singh Institute Of Paramedical Science & Hospital 
Baghpat C

Baghpat 1360 Sarvodhya College And Hospital Nursing Baghpat D

Bahraich 1403 Spark College Of Paramedical Sciences And Nursing B

Bahraich 1341 Dr. Sarvesh Kumar Shukla Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical 
Sciences C

Ballia 1265 Dr Mahaveer Singh Nursing College Ballia C

Ballia 1104 Maa Asarfi Nursing School Ballia C

Ballia 0460 Shanti Singh Memorial Institute And Research Centre Ballia D



16

Ballia 1030 Maa Maturani Devi Mahavidylay Ballia D

Ballia 1426 Shail Subhash Institute Of Paramedical Science Ballia D

Ballia 0792 Shri Sahdev Paudhariya Ambedkar Sewa Sansthan Ballia D

Ballia 1025 Shanti Institute Nursing And P.Medical Ballia E

Banda 0730 Banda Paramedical College Nawab Banda Charity Hospital Banda C

Banda 0067 Shri Rajaram Memorial Eye Hospital C

Barabanki 1062 Mayo College Of Nursing Barabanki B

Barabanki 0796 Nishat Hospital And Institute Of Paramedical Sciences And 
College Of Nursing  Barabanki C

Barabanki 0348 Hind Insitititute Of Medical Sciences Barabanki C

Barabanki 1214 Shakeel College Of Nursing C

Barabanki 1061 P.P.S College Of Nursing Barabanki C

Barabanki 1152 Chandra Hospital And Research Center, Baeabanki C

Barabanki 1365 Sherwood College Of Nursing Dharsaniya Barabanki C

Barielly 0043 Keshlata Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Keshlata Hospital, 
Bareilly B

Barielly 1369 Shri Mukesh Jauhari Paramedical College, Bareilly B

Barielly 1113 Mahendra Gayatri School Of Nursing, Bareilly C

Barielly 0224 Sri Ram Murti Institute Of Paramedical Sciences C

Barielly 0424 Ruhelkhand School Of Nursing, Bareilly C

Barielly 0064 Bareilly Institute Of Para-Medical Sciences C

Barielly 0031 Gangasheel Paramedical College, Bareilly C

Barielly 1151 Rajshree Nursing Institute Of Bareilly C

Barielly 150 Jyoti College Of Management Science & Technology, Bareilly C

Barielly 0249 Saran Hospital & Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Bareilly C

Barielly 0082 Ravi Kanwal Nursing Home D

Barielly 0687 Sai Hospital Bareilly D

Barielly 0242 Sai Institute Of Paramedical Sciences D

Barielly 0212 Arya Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Bareilly D

Barielly 0533 S.G. Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Bareilly D

Basti 1345 S.R. Hospital And Medical Institute Basti B
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Basti 1416 Praduman Singh S.P.S. School Of Nursing Basti C

Bijnor 0367 Mata Gayatri Devi College Of Nursing Bijnor B

Bijnor 1094 Vivek College Of Health & Medical Science, Bijnor/Vivek College 
Of Education Bijnor C

Bijnor 1032 Priyanka College Of Medical Science And Research Center Bijnor D

Bijnor 1204 Aisha Fatima Clinic & Hospital Pvt Ltd Bijnor D

Bulandshahr 1340 Dev Nursing College C

Chandauli 1279 H.D Nursing And Paramedical Institute B

Chandauli 1411 Maxwell Institute Of Medical Science B

Chandauli 1116 Yatharth Nursing Collage And Paramedical Institure C

Chandauli 1122 Abhishek Nursing & Paramedical Institute C

Chandauli 1454 M.D.Nursing And Paramedical College D

Chitrakoot 1337 R. K. Singh Hospital And Institute Of Medical Science E

Deoria 0820 Dr Ashish Paramedical College C

Deoria 1455 Om Shri Sai Kripa Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical D

Etah 1343 Cs Hospital And College Of Nursing D

Etawah 1034 U.P. Rural Institute Of Medical Sciences And Research, Etawah B

Etawah 0976 Jk School Of Nursing C

Etawah 1429 Chaudhary Sughar Singh Nursing And Paramedical College, 
Etawah C

Etawah 0799 Balram Singh Institute Of Nursing & Paramedical Sciences D

Farrukhabad 1140 School Of Nursing Memorial Hospital, Farrukhabad A

Farrukhabad 1317 Shri Babu Singh Jai Sigh Nursing & Paramrdical College, 
Farrukhabad A

Farrukhabad 1136 Shri Babu Singh Daddu Ji Nursing And Paramedical College A

Farrukhabad 1356 Dr. Sunita Nursing & Paramedical College C

Farrukhabad 1019 Major S.D. Singh Nursing School , Farrukhabad C

Farrukhabad 1425 Shrimati Shakuntala Devi Nursing And Paramedical College, 
Farrukhabad C

Farrukhabad 1424 Dr. Anar Singh Nursing And Paramedical College, Farrukhabad C

Farrukhabad 1355 Pd Nursing And Paramedical College C

Fatehpur 1097 Maa Ramrati Memorial Nursing College Fatehpur D
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Firozabad 1099 F H College Of Nursing C

Firozabad 0742 Firozabad School Of Nursing C

Firozabad 1382 Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences, J S. University, 
Shikohabad, Firozabad C

Firozabad 1256 Fs College Of Nursing C

Gautam Buddh
Nagar

0044 Kailash Institute Of Nursing & Para Medical Sciences, Noida A

Gautam Buddh
Nagar

0803 Metro College Of Nursing A

Gautam Buddh
Nagar

1060 Noida International University School Of Nursing, G.B. Nagar A

Gautam Buddh
Nagar

0038 Nightingale Institute Of Nursing A

Gautam Buddh
Nagar

1010 Prakash Institute Of Physio. Reh. & Allied Health Sciences, Noida A

Gautam Buddh
Nagar

1656 Sharda School Of Nursing Science And Research, Sharda 
University

A

Gautam Buddh
Nagar

1251 Sumitra Institute Of Paramedical And Nursing B

Gautam Buddh
Nagar

1462 Govt. Institute Of Medical Science B

Gautam Buddh
Nagar

1084 Galgotias University B

Gautam Buddh
Nagar

1046 N.I.M.T Institute Of Medical And Paramedical Sciences C

Ghaziabad 0056 Santosh Nursing Collge B

Ghaziabad 1274 D S School Of Nursing C

Ghaziabad 0217 Amogha Institute Of Professional And Technical Education C

Ghaziabad 1268 Hlm Nursing College C

Ghaziabad 0910 Buddha Institute Of Management D

Ghaziabad 0346 D J College Of Paramedical Sciences E

Ghazipur 1199 Singh Life & Care Nursing And Paramedical School C

Ghazipur 1275 Baba Gajadhar Das Nursing College D

Ghazipur 1442 Maa Saraswati Paramedical Institute D

Ghazipur 1342 R S Paramedical& Nursing College D

Ghazipur 1102 Sham E Hussaini Institute Of Nursing College D

Ghazipur 1041 Kashinath Nursing Paramedical College D
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Ghazipur 1378 World Green Nursing College, Ghazipur D

Ghazipur 1238 K S.V. Collage Of Nursing And Medical Ghazipur E

Ghazipur 1289 Baldev Shridhar Nursing Institute E

Gonda 1112 Scpm College Of Nursing & Paramedical Sciences A

Gonda 0521 Ravindra Singh Smarak Paramedical Science And Nursing 
Institute,Gonda B

Gonda 1399 Gonard College Of Nursing And Paramedical C

Gonda 0602 Avadh Hospital Group Of Institutions C

Gonda 0810 Krs Institute Of Paramedical Sciences And Nursing C

Gonda 1212 Maa Gayatri Institute Of Nursing & Paramedical Sciences D

Gonda 1412 Rajaraghuraj Singh Snatkotar Mahavidhyalaya D

Gorakhpur 1164 Guru Shri Gorakshnath College Of Nursing B

Gorakhpur 0117 Shankar Nursing And Paramedical Institute Kushmi Gorakhpur C

Gorakhpur 0532 Fatima Hospital C

Gorakhpur 1056 Pacific College Of Nursing Gorakhpur C

Gorakhpur 0748 Savitri Hospital And Paramedical Institute C

Gorakhpur 0032 Gangotri Devi School Of Nursing Gangotri Devi Mahila Maha 
Vidhayalaya Gorakhapur

C

Gorakhpur 0806 Chandrmoli Swaminath Nursing & Paramedical College 
Gorakhpur

D

Gorakhpur 1037 Col. J.P. Tripathi Nursing College D

Hapur 1053 Upkar School Of Nursing B

Hapur 0834 Saraswati College Of Nursing C

Hapur 1282 G.S School Of Nursing C

Hapur 1149 Institute Of International Excellence, Hapur E

Hardoi 0273 S S Institute Of Nursing C

Hardoi 1377 Devaki Madhav Institute Of Paramedical Sciences C

Hardoi 1234 Nirmala Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences D

Hathras 0397 Prem Raghu Hospital & Para Medical Institute, Hathras B

Hathras 1217 Abg Institute Of Paramedical Sciences C

Hathras 1291 Shri Ram School Of Nursing, Hathras D
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Jaunpur 0758 Kunwar Harivansh Singh Institute Of Nursing And Paramedicals C

Jaunpur 1073 Krishna School Of Nursing C

Jaunpur 1284 Sunita Nursing And Paramedical College C

Jaunpur 0084 Indian College Of Nursing & Paramedical Education C

Jaunpur 0915 Awadh Paramedical College And Institute C

Jaunpur 0676 Ras College Of Nursing Jaunpur D

Jaunpur 1288 Ashirwad Nursing And Paramedical College D

Jaunpur 1270 Maharishi Moolchand Nursing And Paramedical College D

Jaunpur 1131 Rai K.B. Singh Nursing & Paramedical Collage D

Jaunpur 1336 Kamla Nursing And Paramedical College D

Jaunpur 1075 Jagat Narayana Tiwari Institute Of Nursing College Jaunpur Utter 
Pradesh

E

Jhansi 1208 Kamla Modern Nursing Institute B

Jhansi 0524 Smt. Vidyavati School Of Nursing, Jhansi B

Jhansi 1129 Maharani Laxmibai Rajkiya Paramedical Training College B

Jhansi 0019 St. Jude'S Hospital College Of Nursing C

Jhansi 0801 Raghvendra Hospital & Nursing Training Institute, Jhansi C

Kannauj 1433 Kannauj College Of Medical Sciences, Kannauj C

Kannauj 1271 Arshi Nursing And Paramedical College, Kannauj C

Kanpur 0914 Naraina Nursing College Kanpur A

Kanpur 0048 G.S.V.M Medical College A

Kanpur 0079 Rama College Of Nursing B

Kanpur 0759 Regency Institute Of Nursing B

Kanpur 0034 School Of Nursing Muariyam Pur Hospital B

Kanpur 1015 Krishna Institute Of Nursing Science And Research, Kanpur B

Kanpur 1047 Saaii College Of Medical Science & Technology B

Kanpur 1139 Vimla Nursing College B

Kanpur 0035 St. Catherine Hospital C

Kanpur 0784 Yashraj Institute Of Professional College C

Kanpur 1111 Aastha Nursing Collage C
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Kanpur 0637 Ch. Harmohan Singh Paramedical And Nursing Institute C

Kanpur 1393 Maharana Pratap College Of Nursing And Paramedical Science 
Kanpur

C

Kanpur 0808 S.P.M. Nursing College Kanpur C

Kanpur 1219 Utakrsh Nursing & Paramedical College C

Kanpur 0218 Chandni Charitable Hospital Society School Of Nursing D

Kanpur 1042 Ananda School Of Nursing D

Kanpur 1312 Signa College Of Nursing D

Kanpur Dehat 1218 Anantraj Institute Of Nursing & Paramedical Science C

Kanpur Dehat 1392 Chandani College Of Nursing D

Kasganj 1138 Kalawati Nursing And Paramedical Institute C

Kasganj 1646 School Of Nursing Christian Hospital D

Kaushambi 1016 Dhanpati Devi Maurya Nursing School C

Kushi Nagar 1439 Sachidanand Nursing College B

Kushi Nagar 1269 S T N T Nursing College C

Kushi Nagar 1441 Ranjini Madan School Of Nursing &Paramedical C

Lakhimpur Kheri 1223 One Beat College Of Medical Sciences B

Lakhimpur Kheri 1232 K.P Nursing And Paramedical Training College C

Lakhimpur Kheri 1431 Srijan Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences, Lakhimpur 
Kheri

D

Lakhimpur Kheri 1422 Shifa College Of Medical Sciences, Lakhimpur Kheri D

Lakhimpur Kheri 1100 Indra Nursing College, Lakhimpur Kheri D

Lucknow 0646 Samarpan Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Science Lucknow A

Lucknow 1078 Rajendra College Of Nursing A

Lucknow 1664 College Of Nursing COMMAND HOSPITAL A

Lucknow 1023 M.S. Institute Of Nursing, Lucknow A

Lucknow 1125 Dr Achal Singh Yadav Nursing And Paramedical College A

Lucknow 0029 Era Lucknow Medical College And Hospital A

Lucknow 1313 Sanjay Gandhi Post Graduate Institute Of Medical Sciences, 
Lucknow

A

Lucknow 0269 K.G.M.U. College Of Nursing Lucknow A
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Lucknow 1190 T.S Misra College Of Nursing A

Lucknow 0037 COLLEGE OF NURSING, Institute Of Para Medical, Chinhat , 
Lucknow

A

Lucknow 0632 Shail Institute Of Nursing B

Lucknow 0530 Bora Institute Of Allied Health Sciences Lucknow B

Lucknow 0830 Shri Krishna School Of Nursing B

Lucknow 1262 Vikat Institute School Of Nursing B

Lucknow 0950 Hayat Institute Of Nursing B

Lucknow 0639 Shree K.L. Shashtri Smarak Nursing Home B

Lucknow 1260 Maa Chandrika Devi Paramedical Of Institute Of Science C

Lucknow 0021 Vivekanand College Of Nursing Lucknow C

Lucknow 0631 Krishna Nursing & Paramedical Institute, C

Lucknow 1171 Sahara College Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences C

Lucknow 0619 Shekhar School Of Nursing C

Lucknow 1146 Integral College Of Nursing C

Lucknow 1093 Lucknow School Of Nursing C

Lucknow 0522 St. Mary'S Collage Of Nursing C

Lucknow 1304 Amrapali Nursing Institute C

Lucknow 0219 Charak Institute Of Paramedical And Health Science C

Lucknow 0120 Fatima College Of Nursing, Lucknow C

Lucknow 1421 Maa Bhagwati College Of Nursing, Lucknow C

Lucknow 1029 Lucknow Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences C

Lucknow 0815 Avadh Institute Of Medical Technology & Hospital C

Lucknow 1463 Kunwars College Of Nursing C

Lucknow 0213 Gsrm Memorial School Of Nursing C

Lucknow 0951 Suruchi Institute Of Nursing C

Lucknow 0740 Harvilas Bal And Mahila Chikitsalaya School Of Nursing C

Lucknow 0800 Shashwat Institute Of Paramedical And Nursing C

Lucknow 1350 Lucknow Metro Institute Of Nursing And Paramedicals C

Lucknow 0036 Mayo Medical Centre C
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Lucknow 0468 Sushrut Institute Of Plastic Surgery C

Lucknow 1052 Akg Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Lucknow C

Lucknow 0065 Sardar Patel Collage Of Nursing Lucknow C

Lucknow 0798 Bhalchandra Institute Of Paramedical Sciences & Nursing, 
Lucknow

C

Lucknow 0220 F.I.College Of Nursing C

Lucknow 1118 G C R C College Of Nursing C

Lucknow 1346 Javitiri Institute Of Medical Sciences C

Lucknow 0250 Nova Institute Of Nursing & Paramedical Science C

Lucknow 0647 Ankerite International Institute Of Medical Sciences C

Lucknow 0227 Career College Of Nursing C

Lucknow 0025 K.K. Institute Of Nursing D

Lucknow 1110 Ram Manohar Lohiya Institute Of Medical Science D

Lucknow 1359 Vatsalya Nursing College D

Lucknow 0681 Dr.O.P. Chaudhary Shool Of Nursing D

Lucknow 0831 Jhanvi School Of Nursing D

Maharajganj 1293 Kmc Paramedical & Nursing Collage C

Maharajganj 1305 Kndm College Of Nursing And Paramedical Science C

Mainpuri 1189 Sugreev Singh Memorial Institute Of Paramedical Sciences & 
Hospital, Mainpuri

A

Mathura 0221 Brij Chikitsa Sansthan School Of Nursing & Paramedical College B

Mathura 1394 Sanskriti University, School Of Nursing B

Mathura 0017 Ranakrishn Mission Hospital C

Mathura 1050 Life Line School Of Nursing D

Mathura 1134 S.M. College Of Nursing D

Mathura 1198 Src Nursing And Paramedical College E

Mau 0018 School Of Nursing Fatima Hospital C

Mau 1296 Sarda Narayan Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences C

Mau 1026 Sainik College Of Nursing C

Mau 0818 Prakash Nursing School C

Meerut 0050 College Of Nursing, Svbp Hospital Llrm Medical College  A



24

Meerut 0027 Pdms School Of Nursing B

Meerut 0345 Iimt College Of Medical Science, Meerut B

Meerut 0807 Anand Nursing College C

Meerut 0979 Kmc College Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences C

Meerut 1197 Shree Ram Nursing College, Meerut C

Meerut 1252 Meerut Nursing College C

Meerut 1280 Radha Govind Institute Of Nursing Sciences C

Meerut 0078 Umalok College Of Nursing C

Meerut 1071 Mahaveer Nursing And Paramedical College C

Meerut 1080 Kalka Institute For Research And Advanced Studies C

Mirzapur 1379 Apex Trust Nursing College B

Mirzapur 1286 Popular Narsing School B

Mirzapur 1428 Ram Lalit Singh Paramedical Institute Of Medical Sciences E

Mirzapur 0518 Ambedkar General Nursing Training Center E

Moradabad 0674 Teerthankar Mahaveer College Of Nursing A

Moradabad 0033 Vivekanand College Of Nursing B

Moradabad 1027 Shree Satya College Of Medical Sciences, Moradabad C

Moradabad 1325 R.S.D Academy Institute Of Medical Sciences Moradabad C

Moradabad 0531 Sukhdei Smarak Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Science C

Moradabad 1381 Sd College Of Nursing D

Moradabad 1153 Gurukul School Of Nursing D

Muzaffarnagar 1183 Muzaffarnagar Nursing Institute, Muzaffarnagar B

Muzaffarnagar 1014 Bhagwant Institute Of Medical Sciences C

Pilibhit 0163 Sanjay Gandhi School Of Nursing, Pilibhit C

Pilibhit 0640 Sharda School Of Nursing And Paramedical C

Pilibhit 0669 S.S. School Of Nursing, Pilibhit D

Pratapgarh 0671 Saraswati Vidya Mandir, Vigyan Nursing Mahavidhyalaya B

Pratapgarh 1101 Ruma Institute Of Medical Sciences C

Pratapgarh 1432 Dev Paramedical Institute Of Medical Science C
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Pratapgarh 1095 Sanjeevani Nursing College Pratapgarh D

Prayagraj 0068 Tamanna Institute Of Allied Health Sciences A

Prayagraj 0805 Kamala Nehru Memorial Hospital Prayagraj A

Prayagraj 1033 Karma Nursing And Paramedical College B

Prayagraj 1390 Srijan Nursing College, Allahabad B

Prayagraj 1415 Savitri Nursing And Paramedical College B

Prayagraj 0944 Cristian College Of Nursing. C

Prayagraj 0023 Nazareth Hospital Prayagraj C

Prayagraj 0359 R K Institute Of Paramedical Science Allahabad C

Prayagraj 0804 V.L.M. College Of Nursing Allied Health Sciences Allahabad C

Prayagraj 0679 Vatsalya Institute Of Nursing & Paramedical Sciences C

Prayagraj 1427 Dr. Mahendra Kumar Chhote Lal Bind College Of Nursing & 
Paramedical Science

C

Prayagraj 0520 Ram Nihora Institute Of Nursing Paramedical C

Prayagraj 1230 Faculty Of Nursing And Paramedical Studies C

Prayagraj 0216 Jyoti Hospital, Allahabad C

Prayagraj 1079 Maa Sharda Nursing And Paramedical Scince C

Prayagraj 0489 St.Mother Taresa School Of Nursing D

Prayagraj 0684 Saket Institute Of Research & Paramedical Science D

Prayagraj 1404 Ojha Nursing And Paramedical Institute E

Raebareli 0947 Raghuveer Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences  
Sciences

C

Raebareli 0621 Kripalu Institute Of Biomedical Sciences, Rae Bareli C

Raebareli 1449 Raajkali Institute Of Medical Sciences And Paramendical Sciences C

Rampur 1435 Sahara Nursing College C

Rampur 0977 Dr. Pratap Singh Malik College Of Nursing D

Rampur 1039 Mother Teresa Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Rampur D

Rampur 0641 Neelaveni Krishna College Of Nursing, Rampur E

Sahranpur 1035 Hillary Clinton School Of Nursing A

Sahranpur 0226 Indian Institute Of Health Technology, Devband, Saharanpur C

Sahranpur 0638 Deoband Unani Medical College, Hospital And Research Center C
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Sahranpur 1195 Glocal College Of Paramedical Science And Research Centre, C

Sahranpur 1028 Indian Institute Of Nursing, Saharanpur D

Sahranpur 0069 Mother Teresa Nursing School And Hospital. D

Sant Kabir Nagar 1401 Shambhunath Memorial Nursing College D

Sant Ravidas 
Nagar

1339 Jeevendeep Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical B

Sant Ravidas 
Nagar

1338 Pratima Nursing College C

Shahjahanpur 0115 Florence Nightangle School Of Nursing & Para Medical , 
Shahjahanpur

A

Shahjahanpur 1231 Varun Arjun College Of Nursing C

Shamli 1201 Guru Vashisth Institute Of Nursing D

Siddhartha 
Nagar

1196 Sri Ram Bilas Nursing Institute And Medical Sciences C

Sitapur 0022 B.C.M. Hospital Khairabad, Sitapur A

Sitapur 0529 Institute Of Paramedical Science, Sitapur C

Sitapur 1132 Hind Institute Of Medical Sciences, Mau, Ataria C

Sitapur 1045 Renu Mahesh Institute Of Nursing Sciences E

Sonbhadra 1145 Kirti Institute Of Nursing And Peramedical Science Sonbhadra B

Sonbhadra 1040 Sai Hospital & School Of Nursing C

Sonbhadra 1444 Sainath Institute Of Paramedical And Nursing Sciences D

Sultanpur 0955 Sai School Of Nursing And Paramedical Institute C

Sultanpur 1278 Sultanpur Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences C

Sultanpur 0635 Kamla Neharu Institute Of Management & Technology Sultanpur C

Sultanpur 1448 Gomti Hospital & Nursing Institute C

Sultanpur 1357 Karunashray School Of Nursing And Para Medical Institute C

Sultanpur 0794 Ara Shandilya School Of Nursing C

Unnao 1321 Sri Ram Murti Smarak College Of Nursing And Paramedical 
Sciences

B

Unnao 1261 Excel School Of Nursing And Paramedical Unnao C

Varanasi 1043 Popular College Of Nursing A

Varanasi 670 St. Mary'S School Of Nursing, Varanasi B

Varanasi 0246 Jeevandeep School Of Nursing C
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Varanasi 1420 Indra Institute Of Paramedical And Nursing C

Varanasi 0633 Aashirvad Nursing And Paramedical Institute C

Varanasi 1328 College Of Nursing Sir Sunder Lal Hospital,Bhu C

Varanasi 0357 Meridian Nursing And Paramedical College C

Varanasi 1287 Upkar Institute Of Nursing & Paramedical Science C

Varanasi 0252 Apex College Of Nursing C

Varanasi 1272 Mission Collage Of Nursing C

Varanasi 1147 Hari Bandhu Nursing And Paramedical Institute C

Varanasi 0369 Sas School Of Nursing C

Varanasi 1150 Dr. Vijay Collage Of Nursing And Medical Varanasi Uttar Pradesh C

Varanasi 0030 Heritage Institute Of Medical Science C

Varanasi 0811 Varanasi College Of Nursing C

Varanasi 0754 Santushti Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences D

Varanasi 1089 Laxmi Nursing And Paramedical Sciences D

Varanasi 0913 Shiv Surgical Nursing School And Hospital D

Varanasi 1388 Swami Param Institute Of Nursing & Paramedical D
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 Rating of Paramedical  Colleges

District
College 

Code
College Name

Aggregate 

Rating

Agra 0040 Shanti Manglik School Of Nursing & Para Medical, Agra B

Agra 0051 S. N. Medical College , Agra B

Agra 1120 F.H. College Of Paramedical, Agra C

Agra 1067 Ravi  School Of Paramedical C

Agra 0055 Pushpanjali College Of Nursing C

Agra 0222 G.G School Of Nursing And Paramedical Institute. D

Agra 0245 S.S.G. Paramedical College, Agra D

Agra 0417 Iimt School Of Nursing And College Of Paramedical D

Aligarh 0347 Maheswari Nursing & Paramedical Institute B

Aligarh 0232 Sai Institute Paramedical Studies, Aligarh C

Aligarh 1205 Shiv Shakti Paramedical College C

Aligarh 0059 Gandhi Eye Hospital Aligarh C

Aligarh 1088 Jeevan Jyoti Paramedical And Nursing Institute D

Aligarh 0466 Gupta Institute Of Paramedical Sciences D

Aligarh 1064 "P. J. Institute Of Education, Aligarh” D

Aligarh 0039 Aligarh Ayurvedic Medical College E

Ambedkar 
Nagar 1184 Mahamaya Rajkiya Alopathic Medical College Ambedkar 

Nagar D

Ambedkar 
Nagar 1383 Narayan Paramedical Sciences D

Amethi 0287 Indira Gandhi Institute Of Paramedical Sciences C

Amroha 1414 G.M.S. College Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences, 
Amroha B

Amroha 1114 Shri Venkateshwara School Of Nursing C

Amroha 0609 Ahsan Paramedical College C

Amroha 1065 Gangotri School Of Nursing D
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Ayodhya 1024 Institute Of Optometry Ayodhya Eye Hospital, Faizabad B

Ayodhya 1194 Jhunjhunwala Institute Of Medical Sciences C

Ayodhya 0344 Jagat Institute Of Trauma And Orthopaedics And College Of 
Paramedical Sciences C

Ayodhya 1398 Maa Sharda Nursing And Paramedical College, Ayodhya D

Azamgarh 1185 Govt. Medical College- Azamgarh A

Azamgarh 1213 Vedanta School Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences B

Azamgarh 0746 Maa Kaushalya School Of Nursing C

Azamgarh 0398 Navjeevan Jyoti Hospital And Research Centre C

Azamgarh 0519 Baba Sadhav Ram Paramedical College And Hospital 
Azamgarh C

Azamgarh 0020 Christian Hospital D

Azamgarh 1155 All India Children Care And Educational Development 
Society Azamgarh D

Baghpat 0535 Ch. Kehar Singh Institute Of Paramedical Sciences & 
Hospital C

Bahraich 1403 Spark College Of Paramedical Sciences And Nursing B

Bahraich 1341 Dr. Sarvesh Kumar Shukla Institute Of Nursing And 
Paramedical Sciences B

Ballia 0460 Shanti Singh Memorial Institute & Research Centre C

Balrampur 396 Sir Sayyed School Of Para Medical Sciences, Balrampur C

Banda 0730 Banda Paramedical College Nawab Banda Charity Hospital 
Banda C

Banda 0067 Shri Rajaram Memorialeye Hospital C

Barabanki 1062 Mayo College Of Nursing And Paramedical C

Barabanki 0348 Hind Institute Of Medical Sciences, Barabanki C

Barabanki 1365 Sherwood Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Barabanki D

Barielly 0043 Keshlata Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Keshlata 
Hospital, Bareilly B

Barielly 1369 Shri Mukesh Jauhari Paramedical College, Bareilly B

Barielly 1113 Mahendra Gayatri School Of Nursing, Bareilly C

Barielly 0224 Sri Ram Murti Institute Of Paramedical Sciences C
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Barielly 0424 Ruhelkhand School Of Nursing, Bareilly C

Barielly 0064 Bareilly Institute Of Para-Medical Sciences C

Barielly 0031 Gangasheel Paramedical College, Bareilly C

Barielly 1151 Rajshree Nursing Institute Of Bareilly C

Barielly 150 Jyoti College Of Management Science & Technology, Bareilly C

Barielly 0249 Saran Hospital & Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Bareilly C

Barielly 0082 Ravi Kanwal Nursing Home D

Barielly 0687 Sai Hospital Bareilly D

Barielly 0242 Sai Institute Of Paramedical Sciences D

Barielly 0212 Arya Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Bareilly D

Barielly 0533 S.G. Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Bareilly D

Bijnor 0538 Ekta Paramedical College D

Bijnor 1204 Ayisha Paramedical College, Bijnore D

Chandauli 1411 Maxwell Institute Of Medical Science C

Chandauli 1105 Jeevak Hospital And Research Center,Jeevak Paramedical 
Sansthan Chandauli C

Chandauli 1122 Abhishek Nursing & Paramedical Institute C

Deoria 0240 Raj Optometry Training Center D

Deoria 0461 K.M. Institute Of Paramedicals, Deoria E

Etah 1343 C.S College Of Nursing And Paramedical D

Etawah 1034 U.P. Rural Institute Of Medical Sciences And Research, 
Etawah A

Etawah 0799 Balram Singh Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences D

Farrukhabad 1317 Shri Babu Singh Jai Sigh Nursing & Paramrdical College, 
Farrukhabad A

Farrukhabad 1127 School Of Optometry Memorial Hospital Farukkabad A

Farrukhabad 1356 Dr. Sunita Nursing & Paramedical College, Farrukhabad A

Farrukhabad 1136 Shri Babu Singh Daddu Ji Nursing And Paramedical College B

Farrukhabad 1019 Major S.D. Singh Medical College And Hospital, Farrukhabad C
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Firozabad 1256 F.S. College Of Nursing D

Firozabad 0243 Neelkanth Paramedical Institute,Sirsaganj, Firozabad D

Firozabad 0742 Firozabad School Of Nursing E

Gautam Buddha 
Nagar 1656 Sharda School Of Nursing Science And Research, Sharda 

University A

Gautam Buddha 
Nagar 0803 Metro College Of Nursing A

Gautam Buddha 
Nagar 0044 Kailash Institute Of Nursing & Para Medical Sciences, Noida A

Gautam Buddha 
Nagar 0215 Prakash Institute Of Physio. Reh. & Allied Health Sciences, 

Noida A

Gautam Buddha 
Nagar 1462 College Of Nursing, Government Institute Of Medical 

Sciences C

Gautam Buddha 
Nagar 1046 N.I.M.T. Hospital, Gautam Buddh Nagar C

Ghaziabad 0056 Santosh Medical College A

Ghaziabad 1239 I.T.S. Paramedical College, Ghaziabad B

Ghaziabad 1332 Institute Of Applied Medicines And Research B

Ghaziabad 1409 St. Joseph'S Paramedical Institute, Ghaziabad C

Ghaziabad 0537 D.S. Institute Of Paramedical Sciences & Hospital, 
Ghaziabad C

Ghaziabad 0469 Institute Of Allied Health Science, Sarawat Hospital D

Ghaziabad 1215 Rural Institute Of Medical Science D

Ghaziabad 0346 D.J. College Of Paramedical Sciences, Modinagar E

Ghazipur 1199 Singh Life &Care Nursing & Paramedical C

Ghazipur 1342 R.S. Paramedical And Nursing College, Ghazipur C

Ghazipur 1102 Sham-E-Hussaini Institute Of Nursing College & Hospital D

Gonda 1399 Gonard College Of Nursing And Paramedical B

Gonda 0521 Ravindra Singh Smarak Paramedical Science And Nursing 
Institute,Gonda B

Gonda 1112 Scpm College Of Nursing & Paramedical Sciences C

Gonda 0602 Awadh C.T. Scan Emergency & Trauma Care Institute, Gonda C

Gonda 1372 R N Pandey Hospital Pvt D
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Gorakhpur 0117 Shankar Hospital A

Gorakhpur 1206 Aryan Hospital B

Gorakhpur 1396 Jeevan Jyoti Paramedical Institute C

Gorakhpur 0532 Fatima Hospital C

Gorakhpur 1397 Buddha Paramedical College C

Gorakhpur 0177 Gorakhpur Paramedical Institute C

Gorakhpur 0032 Gangotri Devi School Of Nursing C

Gorakhpur 1056 Pacific College Of Nursing, Gorakhpur C

Gorakhpur 1037 Col. J.P. Tripathi Nursing College C

Gorakhpur 0053 B. R. D. Medical College ,Gorakhpur C

Gorakhpur 0748 Savitri Hospital And Paramedical Institute D

Gorakhpur 1322 Rachit Hospital D

Gorakhpur 0634 Guru Shri Gorakshanath Chikitsalaya, Gorakhpur E

Hapur 0834 Saraswati Institute Of Paramedicals, Hapur C

Hardoi 0273 S.S. Institute Of Paramedicals, Hardoi B

Hardoi 1377 Devaki Madhav Institute Of Paramedical Sciences D

Hathras 1217 A.B.G. Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Hathras A

Hathras 0397 Prem Raghu Hospital & Para Medical Institute, Hathras C

Hathras 1291 Shri Ram School Of Nursing, Hathras C

Jalaun 1187 Government Medical College, Jalaun D

Jaunpur 1316 R.K. Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical A

Jaunpur 0915 Awadh Paramedical College C

Jaunpur 0084 Indian College Of Nursing And Paramedical Education, 
Jaunpur C

Jaunpur 1137 Laxmi Health Care Paramedical College And Hospital C

Jaunpur 1075 Jagat Nararyan Tiwari Institute Of Nursing D

Jhansi 1208 Kamla Modern Nursing Institute B

Jhansi 0013 M.L.B. Medical College, Jhansi C
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Jhansi 1349 Bundelkhand University, Jhansi C

Jhansi 1129 Maharani Laxmibai Rajkiya Paramedical Training College, 
Jhansi C

Kannauj 1186 Government Medical College, Kannauj B

Kannauj 1367 Gautambudh Paramedical College & Hospital, Kannauj E

Kanpur 1047 Sai College Of Medical Science & Tecnology A

Kanpur 0079 Rama Hospital & Research Centre A

Kanpur 1300 The Panesia Paramedical Science And Nursing Institute A

Kanpur 1111 Astha Paramedical College B

Kanpur 0914 Naraina Nursing College Kanpur B

Kanpur 0341 Kanpur Paramedical College B

Kanpur 0685 Hriday Rog Sansthan C

Kanpur 0833 University Institute Of Paramedical Sciences C

Kanpur 1015 Krishna Institute Of Nursing Science And Research C

Kanpur 1121 City Paramedical College C

Kanpur 0063 Roopa Nursing Home C

Kanpur 0247 Satya Eye Hospital & Research Institute C

Kanpur 0062 Khairabad Eye Hospital Kanpur C

Kanpur 0218 Chandani Charitable Hospital & School Of Nursing C

Kanpur 0061 Dr. J.L.R.S. Eye Hospital C

Kanpur 1144 J.K. Cancer Institute, Kanpur C

Kanpur 0312 Shanti Nursing Home And Maternity Centre Kanpur C

Kanpur 0241 Premier Institute Of Paramedical Sciences D

Kanpur 1219 Utkarsh Paramedical College D

Kanpur 0683 Madhav Netra Kendra D

Kanpur 0495 R.K. Devi Eye Research Institute D

Kanpur 1385 Anurag Institute Of Paramedical Science D

Kanpur 0821 Suraj Medical And Diagnosis Private Limited, E
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Kanpur Dehat 1218 Anantraj Institute Of Paramedical Sciences C

Kasganj 1138 Kalawati Nursing And Paramedical Institute C

Kasganj 1646 School Of Nursing Christian Hospital, Kasganj C

Kaushambi 1016 Dhanpati Devi Maurya Nursing School, Kaushambi C

Lakhimpur Kheri 1223 One Beat Paramedical Institute B

Lucknow 1146 Integral School Of Nursing, Integral University, Lucknow A

Lucknow 1023 Ms Institute Of Paramedical A

Lucknow 0512 A.M.C. Center And School, Lucknow A

Lucknow 1260 Maa Chandrika Devi Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, 
Lucknow A

Lucknow 0646 Samarpan Institute Of Nursing & Paramedical Science A

Lucknow 0029 Era School Of Nursing A

Lucknow 1190 T.S. Misra College Of Paramedical Sciences, Lucknow B

Lucknow 1029 Lucknow Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences B

Lucknow 0815 Avadh Institute Of Medical Technology & Hospital B

Lucknow 0269 King George'S Medical University, Kalam Centre, Lucknow B

Lucknow 1304 Amrapali Nursing Institute Lucknow C

Lucknow 0530 Bora Institute Of Allied Health Sciences (Sewa Hospital & 
Research Centre), Lucknow C

Lucknow 1125 Dr. Achal Singh Yadav Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical 
Sciences, Lucknow C

Lucknow 0060 Jan Kalyan Eye Hospital C

Lucknow 0071 Institute Of Physiotherapy And Rehabilitation C

Lucknow 1244 Highway Institute Of Emergency And Trauma Care 
Technician, Lucknow C

Lucknow 0522 St. Mary'S Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Lucknow C

Lucknow 1052 A.K.G. Institute Of Nursing, Lucknow C

Lucknow 0021 Vivekanand Polyclinic, Lucknow C

Lucknow 1118 G.C.R.G. College Of Nursing, Lucknow C

Lucknow 0025 K.K Hospital C



35

Lucknow 0468 Sushrut Institute Of Plastic Surgry Pvt. Ltd., Lucknow C

Lucknow 0647 Ankrite International Institute Of Medical Sciences, 
Lucknow C

Lucknow 0085 Raj Chandra Hospital & Research Centre, Lucknow C

Lucknow 1070 T.C. Eye Paramedical Institute Of Optometry C

Lucknow 0065 Sardar Patel Institute Of Para Medical Sciences, Lucknow C

Lucknow 219 Charak Institute Of Para Medical & Health Sciences, 
Lucknow C

Lucknow 0227 Career College Of Paramedical Sciences D

Lucknow 0083 Indian Institute Of Para Medical Science D

Lucknow 0070 Rk Institute Of Paramedical Sciences D

Lucknow 1298 Aparajita College Of Nursing And Paramedical Sciences, 
Lucknow D

Lucknow 1110 Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Institute Of Medical Sciences, 
Lucknow D

Lucknow 250 Nova Institute Of Nursing & Paramedical Science D

Lucknow 0234 Anand Eye Hospital & Education Centre, Lucknow D

Lucknow 0118 Popular Paramedical Institute & Hospital, Lucknow D

Lucknow 1363 L.N.H.A Blood Bank Institute Lucknow D

Lucknow 0072 Sana Hospital & Research Centre, Lucknow E

Lucknow 0306 National Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Lucknow E

Lucknow 0358 Institute Of Public Health Care And Diagnostic Science Pvt. 
Ltd. E

Lucknow 1450 College Of Physiotherapy, Lucknow E

Maharajganj 1293 K.M.C. Nursing And Paramedical Institute, Maharajganj C

Mainpuri 1189 Sugreev Singh Memorial Institute Of Paramedical Sciences 
& Hospital, Mainpuri B

Mathura 1134 S.M. Nursing College C

Mathura 819 Kalyanam Karoti Vyavsaik Prasikshan Evam Punarwas 
Sansthan, Mathura C

Mathura 1198 Src Nursing And Paramedical College D

Mathura 0221 Braj Chikitsa Sansthan School Of Nursing, Mathura D
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Mathura 0340 R R Paramedical College And Hospital D

Mathura 0337 Dr. Mahadevi Institute Of Medical Science & Technology, 
Mathura, Aligarh E

Mau 0818 Prakash Nursing School C

Mau 1296 Sharda Narayan Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical 
Science C

Mau 1026 Sainik College Of Nursing C

Mau 1081 Vandana Siddhidatri Paramedical College D

Meerut 0027 P.D.M.S. School Of Nursing, Meerut B

Meerut 0050 L. L. R. M. Medical College , Meerut B

Meerut 0807 Anand Nursing College C

Meerut 0883 Trident College Of Education C

Meerut 0078 Umalok Charitable Trsut C

Meerut 0630 College Of Applied Education & Health Sciences C

Meerut 1252 Meerut Nursing College, Meerut C

Meerut 1518 Jmc Degree College Meerut C

Meerut 0345 I.I.M.T. College Of Medical Sciences, Meerut C

Meerut 0239 Meerut Institute Of Paramedical Sciences D

Meerut 0979 K.M.C. College Of Nursing, Meerut D

Meerut 0251 Sahara Institute Of Professional Studies D

Mirzapur 1286 Popular Nursing School A

Mirzapur 1379 Apex Trust Nursing College B

Mirzapur 0338 Institute Of Complimentary Medicine Narayanpur D

Moradabad 0674 Teerthanker Mahaveer College Of Nursing, Moradabad A

Moradabad 1325 R.S.D Academy Institute Of Medical Sciences Moradabad B

Moradabad 1022 C.L Gupta Institute, Moradabad C

Moradabad 0033 Vivekananda School Of Nursing, Moradabad C

Moradabad 1371 Photon Paramedical College, Moradabad C



37

Muzzafarnagar 1014 Bhagwant Institute Of Medical Sciences C

Muzzafarnagar 1366 New State Nursing And Paramedical College C

Muzzafarnagar 1370 Swati Hospital & Paramedical College C

Pilibhit 1017 Kaushalya Devi School Of Optometry, Pilibhit D

Pratapgarh 1101 Ruma Institute Of Medical Sciences C

Pratapgarh 1095 Sanjeevani Nursing College D

Prayagraj 1033 Karma Nursing And Paramedical College A

Prayagraj 0679 Vatsalya Institute Of Nursing & Paramedical Sciences B

Prayagraj 0944 Christian College Of Nursing Faculty Of Health, Med Scie, 
Indigenous & Alternative Sys Of Med, Allahabad B

Prayagraj 0238 Global Eye Institute Of Optometry And Orthoptics C

Prayagraj 0359 R.K. Institute Of Paramedical Science Allahabad C

Prayagraj 0805 Kamala Nehru Memorial Hospital C

Prayagraj 0804 V.L.M. College Of Nursing & Allied Health Sciences, Allahbad C

Prayagraj 0068 Tamanna Institute Of Allied Health Sciences Allahabad C

Prayagraj 1133 Jk Institute Of Paramedical Science C

Prayagraj 0520 Ram Nihora Institute Nursing And Paramedical C

Prayagraj 0049 M.L.N. Medical College,Allahbad C

Prayagraj 0684 Saket Institute Of Research & Paramedical Sciences, 
Allahbad D

Prayagraj 0216 Jyoti Hospital, Allahabad D

Prayagraj 1079 Maa Sharda Collage Of Nurshing And Paramedical Science 
Allahabad D

Prayagraj 1404 Ojha Nursing And Paramedical Institute D

Prayagraj 1452 Sri Sainath Institute Of Paramedical And Science D

Prayagraj 0949 Kedarnath Institute Of Paramedical And Sciences Soraon 
Prayagraj D

Rae Bareli 0947 Raghuvir Institute Of Nursing & Paramedical Sciences, 
Raibareilly C

Rae Bareli 1124 Shakti Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical D

Rae Bareli 0621 Kripalu Institute Of Biomedical Sciences, Rae Barelli D
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Rampur 1039 Mother Teresa Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Rampur C

Saharanpur 0226 Indian Institute Of Health Technology, Devband, Saharanpur B

Saharanpur 0638 Deoband Unani Medical College Hospital & Research 
Centre, Deoband, Saharanpur C

Saharanpur 0069 Mother Teresa Para Medical College & Hospital, Saharanpur C

Saharanpur 1188 Shaikh-Ul-Hind Maulana Mahmood Hasan Medical College C

Saharanpur 0253 Pt. R.C. Sharma Paramedical College, Saharanpur C

Saharanpur 1195 Glocal College Of Paramedical Science And Research Centre, D

Saharanpur 1228 Krishna Paramedical College & Hospital, Saharanpur D

Saharanpur 0809 Mahrshi Charak Paramedical College, Saharanpur D

Saharanpur 0462 Smt Meero Devi Paramedical College D

Saharanpur 0539 Ch. Charan Singh Medical Institute, Baghpat D

Sambhal 1193 Rotary Sunder Lal Netra Chikitsalya College Of Optometry C

Sant Kabir Nagar 1401 Shambhunath Memorial Nursing College, Sant Kabir Nagar C

Shahjahanpur 1231 Varun Arjun School Of Nursing, Shahjahanpur C

Shahjahanpur 1459 Pt. Ram Prasad Bismil Paramedical Institute, Autonomous 
State Medical College Society Shahjahanpur C

Shamli 1201 Guru Vashisth Paramedical College, Shamli C

Shamli 1319 Divya Paramedical College & Hospital C

Siddharthnagar 0463 P.M.D.Institute Of Paramedical Sciences D

Sitapur 0058 Eye Hospital, Sitapur B

Sitapur 0235 Rekha Eye Care Center C

Sitapur 1132 Hind Institute Of Medical Sciences, Mau, Ataria D

Sultanpur 1278 Sultanpur Institute Of Nursing And Paramedical Science B

Sultanpur 0230 Kamla Institute Of Paramedical Sciences C

Sultanpur 0350 Navjeevan Hospital & Institute Of Paramedical Sciences D

Unnao 1321 Shri Ram Murti Smarak College Of Nursing And Paramedical 
Sciences Unnao B

Unnao 1261 Excel School Of Nursing C
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Varanasi 1043 Popular College Of Nursing And Paramedical Institute A

Varanasi 0357 Meridian School Of Nursing B

Varanasi 0030 Heritage School Of Nursing C

Varanasi 0246 Jeevan Deep School Of Nursing C

Varanasi 0252 Apex Paramedical Institute, Varanasi C

Varanasi 1147 Hari Bandhu Nursing And Paramedical Institute C

Varanasi 0343 Indian Institute Of Biotechnology & Paramedical Sciences, 
Varanasi C

Varanasi 0231 Varanasi Institute Of Optometry C

Varanasi 1408 Ishita College Of Paramedical Science Varanasi C

Varanasi 1089 Laxmi Institute Of Paramedical Sciences, Varanasi C

Varanasi 0948 Varanasi Institute Of Dialysis C

Varanasi 1077 Sah Speciality Clinic C
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